OP \$40.00 2428183

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM512823

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TELUS Communications Inc.		02/22/2019	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TELUS Corporation	
Street Address:	510 West Georgia Street	
Internal Address:	7th Floor	
City:	Vancouver, British Columbia	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V6B 0M3	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2428183	TORTEL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2152799394

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2152799389

Email: jordan.lavine@flastergreenberg.com

Correspondent Name: Jordan A. LaVine

Address Line 1: 1835 Market Street, Suite 1050

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jordan LaVine
SIGNATURE:	/jordan lavine/
DATE SIGNED:	03/05/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=TELUS to TELUS Corp#page1.tif source=TELUS to TELUS Corp#page2.tif source=TELUS to TELUS Corp#page3.tif source=TELUS to TELUS Corp#page4.tif source=TELUS to TELUS Corp#page5.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT dated the 22nd day of February, 2019

BY:

TELUS COMMUNICATIONS INC. (the "Assignor")

IN FAVOUR OF:

TELUS CORPORATION (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor desires to sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of the trademarks and corresponding applications and registrations listed on Schedule "A" hereto (the "Trademarks"), including all of the goodwill of the business carried on in association with and symbolized by the Trademarks, all internet domain names containing the trademarks or tradenames, all information required to obtain access to and control the internet domain names, all copyright in any literary or artistic matter in the Trademarks, all common law rights in the Trademarks and the right to sue for past infringements, or passing off, of the Trademarks, and the patent and patent applications listed on Schedule "B" hereto (the "Patent Rights"), including all priority claims relating to the Patent Rights, whether domestic or foreign, the invention or inventions described in the Patent Rights, and all applications whenever or wherever filed that claim priority from any application or patent included in the Patent Rights (collectively all referred to as the "Assigned Intellectual Property");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver unto the Assignee all of such Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property, being the Trademarks and Patent Rights, the same to be held by the Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by such Assignor if this assignment had not been made, this including the assignment of the right to take action and recover in respect of any infringement of the rights of such Assignor in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property that took place prior to the date of this Agreement.
- 2. The Assignor hereby authorizes the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any all other relevant governmental intellectual property offices to transfer and record the assignment of the Assigned Intellectual Property, being the Trademarks and Patent Rights set forth on Schedule "A" and Schedule "B" hereto, to the Assignee or otherwise as the Assignee may direct. The Assignor further authorizes the Assignee to make any additions to Schedule "A" or Schedule "B" hereto required by a relevant governmental intellectual property office to effect the recording of the assignments, such as the addition of serial numbers.
- 3. The Assignor further agrees, from time to time, to make, do, and execute, or cause to be made, done, or executed all such further acts, deeds, assurances, or things that may reasonably be required to give effect to the foregoing provisions including the execution of any further country-specific assignment documents, power of attorney documents and other documents necessary to effect the recording of the assignments at the various relevant governmental intellectual property offices.
- 4. This Intellectual Property Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

5. This Intellectual Property Assignment shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with and governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of Canada applicable therein, without regard to the conflicts of law principles thereof.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

109315887 v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Intellectual Property Assignment to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

TELUS COMMUNICATIONS INC.

By:

Darren Goldstein Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE "A" TRADEMARKS

CANADIAN REGISTERED TRADEMARKS:

TRADE-MARK	APPLICATION NO.
Broad-X	1366272
BROADCONNECT TELECOM & Design	1660961
BROAD CONNECT & Design	1375415
MMQ	1678205
OFFICE CONNECT	1619665
OC365	1660960
Broad-Connect	1366270
VOPI	1469565
Business-in-a-Box	1620069
BroadVu	1546270
Call2Talk	1448673
IPStore	1483697
Mi-Mobile	1308011
bizphones.ca	1132446
MI-MOBILE	1329996
MIMOBILE (arcs) Design	1357428
TORTEL	1009253

UNITED STATES REGISTERED TRADEMARKS:

IRADEWARN	REGISTRATION NO.
TORTEL	2428183

SCHEDULE "B" PATENT RIGHTS

CANADIAN REGISTERED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS:

None.

UNITED STATES REGISTERED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS:

PATENT	APPLICATION NO.
Devices and Methods of Monitoring Network- Connected Client Devices	15/934,231

109315887 v2

RECORDED: 03/05/2019